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AGENDA ITEM 16

Consider making appointments to Park Advisory Board.

The court discussed possible candidates for the Park Advisory Board.

No action was taken on this agenda item, which will be added to the March 26, 2002 agenda.

AGENDA ITEM 17

Consider approving additional services proposal from Thornhill & Associates for additional test well at
Williamson County Regional Park.

Paul Linehan of Land Strageties discussed water options and the pilot water wells for the Williamson County
Regional Park. He stated that so far approximatelly $75,000 has been spent on consultants and drilling for test
wells. The last test well appeared to have good water,quality, but the shell lining is collapsing. He asked for a
maximum of $73, 150 for each well to dig them, case them and start pumping water from them.

Mike Thornhill of Thornhill Group, Inc. discussed the test wells that have been drilled and submitted a written
proposal to the court for consideration.

Purchasing Director Bob Space stated that the Local Government Code has a statutory limit of $25,000 on
expenditures without advertising and accepting bids, unless the court exempts the drilling of the well as a
professional service.

It was determined that the test part of the well could be drilled as a professional service, and that an agenda item
will be added to the March 26, 2002 meeting to designate the rest of the project as a professional service, in
order to finish the production well.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve additional services proposal from Thornhill Group, Inc. for additional test well at the
Williamson County Regional Park.
Vote: 4 - 0

< Attachment>
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Professional HydropoJ.oJists • W8I'e{Resources Spec:laUsts

M.azd119. 2002

the BADorable 101m C. Doe:dler, Co'aDty Judge
Williamson COllDty Commissioners Collrt
c/o Mr. Paullineban. President
LaD4 Strategies, b.
1010 LaDd Creek: Cove. Suite 100
Austin, Texas 71746

Roe: Potential Deep Ground- Water Supply IleveIopm= -
Southwest Willi.am5on County R.e~onal Park

Per requeat of Ms. Annette Todd of Williamson County CommissioMlS COUll: (Co\1lUY),
Thamhill Group. IDe.. (TGl). fomJedy d..b..a. Thomhill & .usociefes. provJdes herein a brief
summary of test drilling retlwta aud recommeQclatioDi and uroc:lued cost estimates for
subsequent work illoI>tainin, ZINCIed 8l'O\Uld-WItllr supplies fOr iniaarlOllU the subject fKility.
TGI is currently preparina filial IePOrt products fOr the work conducted to date, and will provide
them to the County within about two weW after the proposed worle is completed. or Within
about 1IIree weaks fmm IlOW if the proposed work is nol candvrl..t

Re&ults ofDrJJlille ad Testiaa Program

Work COndlIcted during the d:rilliIlI and TeCIiDg ~ was based 011. preljmin_ry bydmgeoloJi,c:
il:rvestiptious iDl:ludiq obtaining and eYI1lWiDg lJ\'lI11ab1e toposr.phic: and geoloaic: IDIpI"
publlWd and UDpablished hydrologic lIDd ieologic:IepUXts, aDd well m:oIds fi:lrl_l well
iDdudiDg drillers lop. p'phy&ic:allop. well complctiou informariollo wen production reeoEds.
hWtoric:al ~levcl~ and water-quality data.

GeoProjeets Intemational (GPI) provided drilling and testing COJ1trI,otor services, and TGI
peDOJIIIel mncJncr.eil1ield geologic and ~loJic m~OU' md tellIiDg. DudDg driJUna of
test holes, geoloJi,c: samples weu collected for every 10 feet of hole drilled. Alr-driIltns

1104Sawh Mays SIleet. Sail>: 108• huDd.1l<>ck, nus "78661

'(512)244-2172· FIo:c (512):lA4-1461• E"IbIIll:_It.'''ombilJr>upinc.com.
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Match II, ZOOl

medlods allowed for mOTliroriDg the 8!I201IDt of water pIOC:lueod. mad 1idd water-quality
parameters· as the hole is advanced. Shallower tarp zones were tested prior to drilling to deeper
zones. Once holes were drilled to rargeted depths, geophysical logs we:. obtaiJ:led ror each hole.

Basc4 on pre1imin~ geologic aM hydrologic invemga.rions. polo~ umfe were enA:011IlteIl:ld. at
deptM anticipated, and TellHole No. !wu driIlec! to 1,tOO feet bolow latId "dce. However.
tho base of the Ho~ fol'lDltioa (i.eo me buaJ· part of the· I.ower Trimty aqu!fi!:r) w.as not

.peneuated. 1'hGefore, Test &!.e No. 2 owasdrilled. to 1,200 futaEld IoUed. Ilrillma ecmditions
PIUCl1t=Q advansiDS the hole deeper, and the ennr. ~k:tless of the fomwion _ sUll not
penetnted,. indieatiDg that the HoHtOJl if si~cantly thidteI than l!.vUlable me.P5 show.

The Edwucl.s equifc IlUl Upper GlaD. Rose limeSfODe (i.e. Uppel- TrizIity aquUC) lift not
sufficiently productive to provide reliable water supplies in the area. The static water IeYeI in the
Middle Trinity aquifa' is approximately 315 feet below lind swee, and the bottom of the
Middle Trinity is at depths of about 850 to 900 reet below land lIunaee. Wells completed in the
Middle Trinity at the test sites coll.1dlikely prociucc between about 30 md 60 gal10Jls per minute .
(gpm), probably av_sin, about 50 !pm each. However, producing from wells completed illthe
Middle TriDity aquifer niay emae water.level dec;lil1ea mprivate wells located wi~ one-half to
tJ:J:ree-qU&rtet. of a·mile from proposed park wells. Water ftom the local Middle Trinity is not
potable without rreatmc:nt. The water is clwacterized by high sulfate e<m<:entratio:ls. but shoiUd
be suitable for molt iniptiOI1 purposes. However, turf grass and iniption e:ltperts should be
consulted

The Lower Trinity aquifer is isolated nom the Middle TtiDity by the HlIII11D.ettSba1e, which
foxms a ccmtiDing layer approximately 50 to 60 feet thi"- The top ot the LoWIlIrTrinity aquifer
was penetrated It approximately 930 fel:t below land SUI'fKe. The upper plIrt of the Lower
Triaity aquitsr is more prodDctive than the Middle TrlDily 1q1IifIa". "With. wells Jike1y capable or
prodUl:ing approximately 100 SPIn or more each. Also. producing from. the Lower Trinity would
not significlIIltly impact lIOishborlnJ wells. However, the quality otwater !tom this zone is poor.
with high sodium. chloride, sulfate and total diuolvec1l1Olid41(IDS) concentrations, which would
likely require blending of water with other sources to utilize for i%rigation.

A basal section of the Hosston formation. herein called the "Deeper" Lower Trinity, was
CIICOUDterwd ill Test Hole No. 2 at a deplh of approxjm8tely 1.165 feet below land Illd.ace.
During dri1linI. the production of tba test hole increased once the zone was encountered.
HeaviDi in the ovedying Hammett Shale prevented drilling deeper than about 1.210 feet and
UolatiJli the %ODe 101' lIDy ad.ditioDlI1 productinII. tE:8tiq. 1betc:6ae. the lbidaIess of the buallJllit
could not be determined with cmainty and production estimatc:a for the zoue could not be
obtained. Jsolatio:a. sampliDi was coDd~ and the quality of water !tom tM basal ZOllO
appears to be similar· to thai ill the Middle Triai'\Y aquifer, which r.onfbmed the nlllistivity
lIignatv,reon the geophysical log, and is probably suitable !or most iIriaation purposes.

Pqe2ofl!i
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A sllmm8lY of dril1jn, an.d te&tin&:MU1ts is provided below:

.i...oral w.-Qa-!f!Y

1I~ 0-"0 ! 0 NA NA NA I NA NA NA
Mi&l1c .uo-uo l 40.50 1,664 Ull) 308-344 130-17;2 918-995 CIIl.· .
Lo_ lIJl) 75 - 100 I 4.610 3,120 104 1.180 627 Poor_
TmIiJ:y 1160

~o.p.r" 1.165 - lJJl1cDoWII I 2,870 ! 1,700 4~ ! 21' 901 IL_ 1310 I I r
~

T~ 1 ,. 1

wen
Capectly . Concl_eo. 1'DS S'odilUll C!ilon,. SuJr&re
~. tI!I'.I lmfLfI: f!!Ilrlll lJDI4l WIrQ}

Ree:ommea4ed Pilot Well, CompledoD

Due to the potential fOr obtaining acceptable quality watClr from the "Deeper" Lower TrlDity
aquifer, TGI recommends the following (or 'Ompleq a pilot water well on the propeny. 1b.e
'Omplotion proc:ess will allow for teatinc the deep zone and, if UJ:I.lIucc:elIsM,will allow for
COIlVllrSioll of the cased hole into an operable well completed in the Midclle Trinity aq.uifer, .
whic:h. will mitipte excess 'expenditures for additional testinS of the deeper zone. The
rec:olDII1Cl1l1edcompleted proeeduze iDcludes;

• Ream (lfpossible) 01' cIrlll to a depth of 1,165 feot, set caine md ccrnCIIIintervab of 0 to
200 feet, 875 to 930 feet md 1,100 to 1.165 feet below jlOuncI level.

• Drill to the bo1row of the baaa1 Lower TrlniIy zone lIJld ob1ain ,eologic samples lIJld a
geoph)'licallog.

• C",d"C': ptOdDctiOll tatfDs mcl coDec:tw8tcr qua]it:y samples.
• Ifproductivity of well is favorable, then the open hole will be reamed and a slotted liner

inJtaJled.
• If productivity of well is not favorable. then tho open bole and casiai will be pluged

with J1.ee1 CerDl!il1t. IUd the casing wIll be perforated adj8COAt to the Middle Tripity
fimnatiO!'J to eamplete the welL

ttECORDERS MEMORANDU~
Allor pam of the teXton this page w~ not
dearly le;ble for satisfactory ltcordatlon,

'.30f6
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• The quantity of water available from the "Deeper" Lower Trinity is unknown wi~ur
additUmal testing. .AJchauP. the producQon Dum 1bc tat hole iDcreased aoticeably when
tha bual zone was GIll:Ountered,the actual amoant of production available from the bual
zone (by itself) is DOt )/'It 1mo'Im.

• It is possl'ble that some lnlraB-' may oc;cur Jinln the poozvr quality psrt of the Lower
TriDity intO the "DeeJ'e(' LQwer Trimty. However. the rate and impapt& of such leakage
0Jl water qualitymay be ~1lb1e to clefermine prior fA) pumpm,.

• The location otTest Hol' 2 was selected for tcstiug plltp05eS and. is not necessarily the
D10ISt fAvorable '15'C111ol=atiOD based OD pipel:hao needs.

• Costs for the wolk cm vuy ifJmwual conditiot18 or complicatiofl,S Ille e=ounlWRd.

El:tim·ted COSlS 1br TGI lIeMces ere baed OIl two weclcs of field services, data. workup lIDd
~ a summary lem:r ftl90lt of results fA) the COUIl1Y. The esrim,. com lire hued OD the
UIImlp1ilm !bat ~ WOIkis condveted UDdc:r telatively lI.Cll'ma1 wwJclng co'ZldiJionaa:ad that no
~ c:omp~ODl are Q1COlIDtel'ed.

Cost esUl!IatPS for well eonsttUc:don. laboratozy ao4 loggin, c:oDInctors are based on tWo
seplIiate llCCDlIrios. The 1h5l assumes thal • SIII:CeSldhl deep I.o'llll:r Trinity well is c:om,plered to a
depth of 1,265 teet, while the sec:ond is based on pb~gging beek the hole and CODVertinl it 10 a
lUCCessJW.Middle 1'riDity wen appmximately 900 feet deep. Co. e&f:jm'¢C'$ far both SCGmios
include c:ompletinl fully operational wells. complete with permanent pumpiJ:Ig oqllipmcnt.
control boxes and starters.

. 'Thomhill Group. I=.Servica
SubCOl1ll'aCtOr Services·
Total Efl:lmeted Cosb

D.t, LpwermiD' Wen
S ll.6oo
$ 61.SS0
573.150

Mfddl. lripity Weg
S 10,500
$ 69.650
$71.150

The ~ (*,) Indicates that the costs are based on OPI costs. T1a&e costs compare favorably
to COltll provided previously far deJiJDing. completing aDd alti21i Middle Trinity wells; S9.600
for TGI &erYiceaand $48.185 for lUbc:ontractar services for a total of $51,785 for each well.
l'henfore, ac\dj1ion.l1 teItiDg of lB dccpcr to-:r TrlniI:y %0111: will ICSU1t in additioul costs to
the Countyofabour $13,000 to $15,000 tor one well site.

Professional HydrogeoJogislS • Water Resources Specialists
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TGl fees 8Ud costs will DC dCllllmlioed by actll&1man-ho1ln and expenses directly llSsocilltecJ with
eomp1etiD& lbe WOEk. and me based on the l1f¥bed S1andar4 Foe Schedule.

TGI aDliciplles ibanhe acmaJ fieldwOJk QJICe bepn will require applm imerely 2 to 3 weelrs fog

complete, a.uumJna no unusual conditions arc enCOID1tlD4. Based on previous projec;:t
sdtedllJlng. the 4rlIling cOlItraClDrwill be &v.u&ble ~ week of Match 25"'. Therefore. the wotk
should be: completed between AprilSdl and April 12", after which time the well should be unble
as long lIS power is available to operatls the pump. .

AuthorJzatiOIl

TGI is prepared to scbedJde 8IId c:cmduct the WOIk~D. vc:rba1or written authorip1,ion by
the COlmt)'. If this PtOpolel U acceptable, pleue authorize WOI:k by ccmfxtinB me at
(512) 244-2172 orbymnrnin,tbis authorization tomnia facsimile at (S12) 244-1461.

We very much appreciate the opportUDity to continue serving th. County by plOvidiuS you this
Proposal, and look fOrward to aatiating you in obtaining needed W&%~ supplies for the propoaed
p8lk.

Jfyou have any qu~ans, please call.

Sincerely, .
THORNHILL G.R.OUP,INC.

~R.~
Mic:bsel R. l'homhm
Prcside:nt

P.$oC6
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(Iitle)

sloL. c. Duel-tiel-

(Date)

Attachments

c:e: M&-. ha1 I inel"''\ 1.lmd StzateJies,l:Dc.
Mr. John Jansina. P.B.•Gray-lansing & Associates, Inc.
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STANl)AlU) PEES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BY TBORNBD,I, & ASSOCIATES

Fees for profcssiODal services provided by Thomhill & Associates are based on the
act'lll aDd direct time ofpcrsoDllcl on the projectBI the foUowiDg hourly rates:

PriIlcipa1
Technic.il Staff 4
Tcdmical Staff3
Tcclmi~ Staff 2
Tcclmical Staff 1
GIS Staff
Graphics Staff
Clerical S1aff

$120
$105
S 95
$ 8S
S 1S
S 6S
$ 55
$40

ReimburIemeJlt for actual expenses incw:red 1bat are diIea1y rela!ed 10 work and
pcrfonnance on the proj=t arc billcd per the foJJowinl, plus ten pac:eut,

a. for reproductions by graphics d&:partment. c.baIp:s equivalent 10
commercial naes for siDliJarcommllfCw services.

b. for lI'aDSpOrtation in company or penoaal vehicles. mileage will be
billed BIthc cumat)l{S approvedIll1e pcrmile ($0.315).

e. for use of company field equipment, iDc:ludinC but not limited to
steel tapes. elec:tric lines, c:on~. pH aDd turbidity meters.
computerS, data record.en, tm'sduccrs and eir monitoriDg equipmc:n%,
charges are equi~CD1 to COJIID3CECial mes for similar equipment
rentals.

d. for all other expenses,. iDcludiDg but not limitAxl to reprod.w:tion.
traDsportation, meals,. lodginS. p,rlcjPJ, taxi fares. vehicle rentals.
airfare, long distance tdcphcme calls. prinring, maps. photographs,
field supplies. equipment rental, shipping, drilling comractiDg.
laboratmy ~ dlarges will be 1he II:IUBl invoice costs.

Invoices are payable upon Ieceipt. aIld. accounts unpaid more thlm 30 days after the
bilUDg date are subject TO1.25 PlIfCeDI WCRSt per month (15 perCClll annual tate)
from the invoice daIe.
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AGENDA ITEM 18

Consider approving proposal for geotechnical engineering services for East Williamson County Park Facility.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve a proposal from Patton, Burke & Thompson, LLC for geotechnical engineering services for
the East Williamson County Park facility.
Vote: 4-0

< Attachment>

·760~itii.I~(;,.r(S"i\~j80 ,,'.. ,:, .. --~... - _. .. , .

. k·u,tin,hx." 7815~
's '12 ..8 3 7,11883

FAX 5 1,2.832.8886 '

. 1':_:'

WilliamSOn County ,.
'. clo Fisher Hagood, -Inc.

One Chi.sholr'nTrail,Sulte 5200
Roun(! ROck,Texas 78681

Re: Proposal.For G.otechniJaIEngineering services
Williamsc)n County Park

, SH 95@FM397; Taylor, Texas
PST Proposal r-J9. 2002-029 .

Dear Mr, Fisher:

Patton, Burke & Thompson (PBT) is pleased to submit this proposal for geotechnical engineering
services for the subsurface investigation for the above referenced project. Based on your
facsimile dated February 21,2002, we understand that you desire a tota,l of eight borings within
the. footprint of the proposed structures, five borings within the proposed retention ponds and a
total of twelve borings within the areas of the proposed pavement and parking areas. We also
understand that the proposed structures are to be single-story steel-framed buildings.

SCOPE OF WORK

The following' describes the scope of work we propose and the assumptions we have
made regarding the site requirements:

Field Investigation. .
• One (1J exploratory boring wiihin the footprint of the proposed pavilion to extend to

twenty-five feei below existing grade,.
• Two (2), explo,ratofyboringswithin .th~footPrint of the proposed' pavillion.to extend to

twentY feet be,low existing grade, .' ..

• Two (2)" explOratory ,borings within the footprint of the proposed rllcreationcenter to
extend to twenty-five feei below existi~9 grade" ' "

• Three (3) e~ploraioiY borings wiihih the footprint of the proposed recreation .center to .
. extend to tWenty feet bEllow existing grade, .' .

• A total, of five (5) exploratory borings within the area of the two proposed retention ponds
to extend to tWentY feet below existing grade, and

PATTON, BURKE lIETHOMPSON, LLC
Engineering Consultants ••••


